

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY & HEALTH REVIEW COMMISSION

SECRETARY OF LABOR,)	
)	
Complainant,)	
)	
)	OSHRC Docket No. 11-2395
v.)	
)	
)	
KIEWIT POWER CONSTRUCTORS, INC.,)	
)	
Respondent:)	
)	
)	
APA WATCH CONSTRUCTION TASK FORCE,)	
)	
<i>Amicus Curiae.</i>)	

***AMICUS CURIAE* BRIEF OF APA WATCH IN SUPPORT OF
RESPONDENT IN SUPPORT OF AFFIRMANCE IN PART AND
REVERSAL IN PART**

LAWRENCE J. JOSEPH
(D.C. Bar No. 464777)
1250 Connecticut Av NW Suite 200
Washington, DC 20036
Telephone: (202) 355-9452
Facsimile: (202) 318-2254
Email: ljoseph@larryjoseph.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae APA Watch

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Corporate Disclosure Statement	i
Table of Contents.....	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
Identity, Interest and Authority to File	1
Statement of the Case and Facts	1
Summary of Argument	3
Argument	4
I. The OSH Act Did Not Authorize Extending WHA Standards to Non-WHA Construction Activities Without Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking	4
A. The Secretary’s <i>Ultra Vires</i> Regulations Warrant No <i>Chevron</i> Deference	4
B. The APA Requires Notice-and-Comment Rulemaking to Extend WHA Standards to Non-WHA Construction Activities	6
C. Agencies and Courts Must Construe APA Exemptions Narrowly, and Post-APA Exemptions from the APA Must Be Express	7
D. §6(a) Did Not Exempt the Challenged Rulemakings from the APA’s Notice-and-Comment Requirements.....	10
E. §6(b) Does Not Include a Good-Cause Exemption from the OSH Act’s Rulemaking Requirements	13
F. The Commission’s <i>American Can</i> Decision Does Not Preclude Kiewit’s Prevailing Against the Challenged Rulemakings	14
II. OSHA’s General Industry Standards in Part 1910 Do Not Save OSHA’s Construction Industry Standards Here	16
III. Kiewit’s Challenge Is Timely	17
IV. Declaratory Relief to Kiewit Is Both Available and Appropriate.....	18
A. Sovereign Immunity Poses No Barrier to Declaratory Relief.....	19
B. The Commission Has “Jurisdiction” for Declaratory Relief	19
C. Declaratory Relief Is “Appropriate” Here	20
Conclusion	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES*

CASES

<i>Adams Fruit Co. v. Barrett</i> , 494 U.S. 638 (1990).....	5
<i>Allen v. Wright</i> , 468 U.S. 737 (1984)	20
<i>Altria Group, Inc. v. Good</i> , 555 U.S. 70 (2008).....	10, 13
<i>Am. Mining Congress v. Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 995 F.2d 1106 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	7
<i>American Can Co.</i> , 10 BNA O.S.H. Cas. 1305 (1982)	3, 14-16
<i>Astra U.S.A., Inc. v. Santa Clara County, Cal.</i> , No. 09-1273 (U.S.).....	1
<i>Baker v. Gen'l Motors Corp.</i> , 522 U.S. 222 (1998).....	15-16
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	21
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	9, 19
<i>Chevron U.S.A., Inc. v. N.R.D.C.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984)	4-5
<i>Chrysler Corp. v. Brown</i> , 441 U.S. 281 (1979).....	6
<i>Citizens Awareness Network, Inc. v. U.S.</i> , 391 F.3d 338 (1st Cir. 2004)	5
<i>Commodity Futures Trading Comm'n v. Schor</i> , 478 U.S. 833 (1986).....	20
* <i>Cooper Indus., Inc. v. Aviall Serv., Inc.</i> , 543 U.S. 157 (2004)	15
<i>Dart v. U.S.</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	6
<i>Diamond Roofing Co., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n.</i> , 528 F.2d 645 (5th Cir. 1976).....	12
* <i>Dickinson v. Zurko</i> , 527 U.S. 150 (1999)	9
<i>Douglas v. Independent Living Ctr. of S. California, Inc.</i> , Nos. 09-958, 09-1158 & 10-283 (U.S.).....	1
<i>Dravo Corp. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n.</i> , 613 F.2d 1227 (3d Cir. 1980).....	12
<i>Env't. Defense v. Duke Energy Corp.</i> , No. 05-848 (U.S.).....	1
<i>Ewing v. Mytinger & Casselberry</i> , 339 U.S. 594 (1950).....	15
<i>Gardner v. F.C.C.</i> , 530 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	20

Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

	<i>General Motors Corp. v. Ruckelshaus</i> , 742 F.2d 1561 (D.C. Cir. 1984) (<i>en banc</i>)	6
	<i>Hurley v. Reed</i> , 288 F.2d 844 (D.C. Cir. 1961)	21
*	<i>INS v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	12
	<i>Irvington Moore, Div. of U.S. Natural Res., Inc. v. Occupational Safety & Health Review Comm'n</i> , 556 F.2d 431 (9th Cir. 1977)	12
	<i>Louisiana Pub. Serv. Comm'n v. FCC</i> , 476 U.S. 355 (1986)	6
	<i>Loving v. U.S.</i> , 517 U.S. 748 (1996)	6
	<i>Mack Trucks, Inc. v. E.P.A.</i> , 682 F.3d 87 (D.C. Cir. 2012)	8
	<i>Marcello v. Bonds</i> , 349 U.S. 302 (1955)	9
	<i>Marshall v. Pittsburgh-Des Moines Steel Co.</i> , 584 F.2d 638 (3d Cir. 1978)	10
	<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	15
*	<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	9, 13
	<i>Metropolitan Taxicab Board of Trade v. City of New York</i> , No. 09-2901-ev (2d Cir.)	1
	<i>Midi v. Holder</i> , 566 F.3d 132 (4th Cir. 2009)	5
*	<i>Nat'l Ass'n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007)	9
	<i>Noblecraft Indus., Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 614 F.2d 199 (9th Cir. 1980)	18
	<i>North Am. Coal Corp. v. Director, Office of Workers' Comp. Programs, U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 854 F.2d 386 (10th Cir. 1988)	6
	<i>Northern Arapahoe Tribe v. Hodel</i> , 808 F.2d 741 (10th Cir. 1987)	8
	<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Goldschmidt</i> , 645 F.2d 1309 (8th Cir. 1981)	8
	<i>Oceanair of Florida, Inc. v. N.T.S.B.</i> , 888 F.2d 767 (11th Cir. 1989)	6
	<i>Pittsburgh & W.V. R. Co. v. U.S.</i> , 281 U.S. 479 (1930)	20
	<i>Powell v. McCormack</i> , 395 U.S. 486 (1969)	21-22
	<i>Prof'l Reactor Operator Soc. v. U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comm'n</i> , 939 F.2d 1047 (D.C. Cir. 1990)	5
	<i>Pub. Serv. Comm'n of Utah v. Wycoff Co., Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 237 (1952)	21
*	<i>S. Cent. Bell Tel. Co. v. Alabama</i> , 526 U.S. 160 (1999)	16
	<i>Schlesinger v. Councilman</i> , 420 U.S. 738 (1975)	18
	<i>Sea-Land Serv., Inc. v. Alaska R.R.</i> , 659 F.2d 243 (D.C. Cir. 1982)	19

<i>Shaughnessy v. Pedreiro</i> , 349 U.S. 48 (1955).....	9
<i>Shell Offshore Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 238 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 2001).....	5
<i>State of N.J., Dept. of Environmental Protection v. U.S. Environmental Protection Agency</i> , 626 F.2d 1038 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	8
<i>State of Ohio Dep't of Human Serv. v. U.S. Dept. of Health & Human Serv., Health Care Financing Admin.</i> , 862 F.2d 1228 (6th Cir. 1988).....	6-7
<i>Steel Co. v. Citizens for a Better Env't</i> , 523 U.S. 83 (1998).....	20
<i>Steffel v. Thompson</i> , 415 U.S. 452 (1974)	22
<i>Stormans Inc. v. Selcky</i> , No. 07-36039 (9th Cir.)	1
<i>Texaco, Inc. v. F.P.C.</i> , 412 F.2d 740 (3d Cir. 1969).....	14
<i>Tierney v. Schweiker</i> , 718 F.2d 449 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	21
<i>U.S. Steel Corp. v. E.P.A.</i> , 649 F.2d 572 (8th Cir. 1981)	8
<i>U.S. v. Cain</i> , 583 F.3d 408 (6th Cir. 2009).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Gavrilovic</i> , 551 F.2d 1099 (8th Cir. 1977)	6
<i>U.S. v. Picciotto</i> , 875 F.2d 345 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	8
<i>U.S. v. U.S. Fidelity & Guar. Co.</i> , 309 U.S. 506 (1940).....	19
* <i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	15

STATUTES

U.S. CONST. art. I, §1	1, 6
U.S. CONST. art. III	4, 19-21
U.S. CONST. art. III, §2	20
U.S. CONST. amend. V, cl. 4	15
Administrative Procedure Act, 5 U.S.C. §§551-706	<i>passim</i>
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(A).....	6
5 U.S.C. §553(b)(B).....	2, 7
* 5 U.S.C. §559.....	3, 5, 7, 9-10, 13, 15
5 U.S.C. §702.....	19
28 U.S.C. §2201.....	21
Occupational Safety & Health Act, 29 U.S.C. §§651-678	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. §652(10).....	11

* 29 U.S.C. §655(a).....	2-4, 7, 10, 12-13, 17
* 29 U.S.C. §655(b).....	3, 13-14
29 U.S.C. §655(b)(2).....	13
29 U.S.C. §655(b)(3).....	13
29 U.S.C. §655(f).....	18

REGULATIONS AND RULES

* Fed. R. Civ. P. 57.....	3, 18
OSHRC Rule §2200.2(b).....	18
29 C.F.R. Part 1910.....	3, 16
29 C.F.R. §1910.5.....	16
* 29 C.F.R. §1910.5(e).....	2, 16-17
29 C.F.R. §1910.11(a).....	16
29 C.F.R. §1910.151(c).....	2, 16
29 C.F.R. §1911.5.....	13-14
29 C.F.R. §1926.50(g).....	1-3, 16-17, 22
41 C.F.R. §50-204.6(c).....	4
41 C.F.R. Part 50-204.....	17
25 Fed. Reg. 13,809 (1960).....	2
34 Fed. Reg. 788 (1969).....	2
36 Fed. Reg. 10,466 (1971).....	2, 17
36 Fed. Reg. 18,080 (1971).....	2
58 Fed. Reg. 35,076 (1993).....	2

OTHER AUTHORITIES

10B WRIGHT & MILLER, FED. PRAC. & PROC. Civ.3d §2766.....	21
